
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 5th June, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Adam Abeid 
 

Carol Bennett 
 

Sandra Bland 
 

Jim Fergusson 
 

Allan Gibson 
 

John Gittos 
 

Michael Healey 
 

Maddy Hunter 
 

Steve Ilee (Chair) 
 

Roderic Morgan 
 

Keith Newsome 
 

Phillip Rone 
 

Kevin Sharp 
 

Barry Stanley (Vice Chair) 
 

Teresa Tucker 
 

Maddie Ullah 
 

Damien Walsh 
 

Jackie Worthington 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 
 

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 

 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 

2   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

3   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

4   
 

  MINUTES - 16 APRIL 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 April 2014. 
 

5 - 8 

5   
 

  SOURCES OF WORK FOR THE TENANT 
SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on potential sources of work 
for the Tenant Scrutiny Board. 
 

9 - 52 

6   
 

  DESIGN OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE 
REPORTS 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development requesting members of the 
Board to consider what information they feel they 
need to effectively scrutinise Housing Services and 
the preferred format in which to receive this.  
 

53 - 
54 

7   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To be confirmed. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be 

accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the 

recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at meeting date to be confirmed 

 

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16TH APRIL, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Steve Ilee in the Chair.  
 
Adam Abeid, Carol Bennett, Sandra Bland, 
Jim Fergusson, Michael Healey, Maddy 
Hunter, Roderic Morgan, Keith Newsome, 
Phillip Rone, Kevin Sharp, Barry Stanley, 
Damien Walsh and Jackie Worthington 

 
 

1 Election of Chair and Vice Chair  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined arrangements for the appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Board.   
 
It was advised that three Board Members had expressed an interest.  Steve 
Ilee to stand for Chair and Barry Stanley and Teresa Tucker to stand as Vice 
Chair.  In the circumstances a ballot was only required for Vice Chair.  
Following a vote by those Members present at the meeting, Barry Stanley was 
elected Vice Chair. 
 
RESOLVED – That Steve Ilee be elected Chair of the Board and Barry 
Stanley be elected Vice Chair of the Board for the 2014/15 municipal year.  
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

No exempt information had been identified. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Allan Gibson, Teresa Tucker and 
Maddie Ullah. 
 

5 Minutes - 10 March 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

6 Matters arising  
 

The following matters arising were noted: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Draft minutes to be approved at meeting date to be confirmed 

 

• Board Members contact details to be forwarded to all Members of the 
Board. 

• The Board to be provided with a report back of all recommendations 
from previous inquiries, details of whether they had been delivered and 
their recommendation status.  

• Clarification sought regarding reimbursement of expenses.  Work was 
ongoing to align new arrangements.  Board Members were advised to 
contact local involvement teams until new arrangements were in place. 

 
7 Tenant Scrutiny Board - Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the draft terms of reference for the Tenant Scrutiny Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft terms of reference be approved. 
 

8 Tenant Scrutiny Board - Procedure Rules  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the draft procedure rules for Tenant Scrutiny Board. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• A proposal for quorum of the Board to be 50% plus 1 of the Board’s 
membership.   

• A proposal that the Board meets on a monthly basis with the potential 
for additional meetings dependent on the nature of the inquiries 
undertaken.   

• Clarification regarding transparency and openness of information and 
whether arrangements were in place for Board Members to access 
confidential information, particularly financial and performance 
information.  Members were advised that most financial and 
performance information was publically available, however there were 
some examples, e.g. commercially sensitive information, that was not 
available to Board Members.  This information was disclosed on a 
need to know basis. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the draft procedure rules be approved 
(b) That quorum for the Board be 50% plus 1 of the Board’s membership 
(c) That the Board meets on a monthly basis with the potential for 

additional meetings dependent on the nature of the inquiries 
undertaken 

(d) That a footnote be added to the procedure rules to confirm that when 
used the term Scrutiny Board refers to the Tenant Scrutiny Board. 

 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at meeting date to be confirmed 

 

9 Protocol between the Tenant Scrutiny Board and Scrutiny Board 
(Housing and Regeneration)  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented a protocol between the Tenant Scrutiny Board and Scrutiny Board 
(Housing and Regeneration). 
 
It was suggested that an amendment be made to the protocol under the 
heading ‘The role of the Tenant Scrutiny Board’ to read as follows ‘The role of 
the Tenant Scrutiny Board is to provide independent, customer led and 
focussed scrutiny which will robustly challenge policy practice and 
performance to ensure that Leeds City Council provides a high quality 
housing service that retains tenants at the heart of the organisation.’ 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the above amendment, the protocol between 
the Tenant Scrutiny Board and Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) 
be approved. 
 

10 Learning and Development  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented an opportunity for Board Members to consider learning and 
development options. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Tim Young, Independent consultant and 
trainer, to outline the various options for consideration.  These included; 
 

• Topic selection and work programming 
• Scoping and carrying out a scrutiny review 
• Questioning and listening skills 
• Assessing information, drawing conclusions and drafting effective 

recommendations. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Identifying possible topics for inclusion in the work programme, 
including key performance and financial information relevant to the 
Board.  In addition, reference was made to minutes of Housing 
Advisory Board and other key information sources, which could be 
used to help inform the Board’s work programme. 

• Suggestion that the next meeting be used primarily as a training 
session to facilitate discussion around possible topics and sources of 
work for inclusion in the Board’s work programme. 

 
RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Board be used primarily as a 
training session to facilitate discussion around possible topics and sources of 
work for inclusion in the Board’s work programme. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at meeting date to be confirmed 

 

11 Meeting Venues  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented options for the consideration of future meeting venues. 
 
Members emphasised the importance of meeting venues that were publically 
accessible and where there were adequate parking facilities.  In view of this, 
Peter Marrington, Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, undertook to 
enquire about parking provision for Board Members at the Rosebowl car park, 
adjacent to the Civic Hall.  In addition, Lorna Bustard, Community 
Engagement and Inclusion Manager, undertook to investigate other suitable 
meeting venues across the city that met the above criteria. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the Board for its initial meetings endorses the principle of holding 
formal Board meetings at the Civic Hall, subject to clarification 
regarding parking arrangements for Board Members at the Rosebowl 
car park and that these meetings be supplemented by city wide visits 
when gathering inquiry evidence.   

(b) That the Board investigates other suitable meeting venues across the 
city that met the above criteria.  

 
12 Schedule of Future Meeting Dates  
 

Board Members were advised that the next meeting would be used primarily 
as a training session to facilitate discussion around possible topics and 
sources of work for inclusion in the Board’s work programme. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 3.00pm) 
 
 
 

Page 8



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board 

Date: 5th June 2014 

Subject: Sources of work for the Tenant Scrutiny Board 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. At the Boards last meeting it was agreed that to assist the Tenant Scrutiny Board in 
effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming municipal year members would 
be provided with performance information and guidance on potential sources of work 
and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  It was further agreed that 
to help with this process, an external facilitator would be invited to today’s meeting.  

 
2. This report provides the following information;  
 

• Housing Support – Performance Framework march 2014 

• Performance information presented to Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) 
March 2014 

• A list of Housing related topics considered by Scrutiny Board  (Housing and 
Regeneration) over the past two years 

• Previous Tenant Scrutiny Recommendations and Actions 2012 -14 

• A series of potential items draw up by the Chair for consideration 
 

3. It is recognised that individual Board members will also have ideas of potential 
 areas for Scrutiny and these are welcome. 
 
4. The Chair has indicated that should the Board reach a quick decision at today’s 
 meeting on the topics to be considered, the external facilitator would be asked to 
 refocus his efforts and help members draw up terms of reference for an inquiry. 
 
 

 Report author:  Peter Marrington 

Tel:  3951151 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

Recommendation 
 
5. Members of the Board are requested to use the attached information and the 

discussion with the external facilitator to:  
 

(i) confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year 
(ii) authorise the Chair, in conjunction with officers, to draw up draft inquiry terms of 

reference for subsequent approval by the Tenant Scrutiny Board. 
 

 

Background papers1 

6. None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 10



Health and Housing performance has steadily improved due to further 
streamlining of the delivery process, cost saving initiatives and smarter 
working practices. The team are now consistently in the 90’s and aim to 

achieve 100% completion each month. 

Housing Support - Performance Framework March 2014
Preventions for March totalled 397, with overall preventions for 2013/14 totalling  

4,587.  Prevention levels are considerably higher than in 2012/13 due to 
proactive prevention work and improved reporting.                                                       

Nationally, statistics show a 4% drop in households owed a main homelessness 
duty, however Leeds' acceptances have decreased significantly, by 55% over the 

same period (Jul-Sep 2012-13).  London, in contrast, has seen an increase of 13%.  
At 340, 2013-14s overall total is just half of the 2012-13 total of 763

Vacant units in self-contained properties are being used to accommodate 
looked after children aged 16 - 21 years old as part of joint working with 

Children's Services and Housing Options. Garforth House is now accepting 
referrals for non-statutory homeless households pending review of future 

requirement for the service. 

There were a total of 62 new encampments & 2 tolerated sites in 2013/14

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

April May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Homelessness Acceptances 

2012

2013

2012-13 Average

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

April May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Homelessness Preventions 

2013 Preventions 2013 Private Sector Lets 2012 Preventions

2012 Private Sector Lets 2012 Prevention Average

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

95

100

April May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

% Major Adaptations  
within Target 

2013 H&H

2013 Social
Ca
[...]
 involvement in service 
improvement of repairs service. Develop regular 
service review group for the repairs service which 
includes a regular and in depth led inspection process.  

Accepted: 

• The future structure should be discussed and 
agreed at the next Scrutiny Panel meeting and 
include involvement from the partnerships 
Team. 

Open 

 
 

 
  

P
age 50



Tenant Scrutiny Board   - Suggested topics to include in the work programme 

 

 

1. Tenancy Visits – Why have them, what do we do with the information? 

 

2. Customer satisfaction / Value for Money of Housing Advisory Panel spend 

 

3. Arrears – Developing a process for rent arrears collection 

 

4. Welfare change impacts 

 

5. Local Letting of new homes impact  

 

6. Impact of the capital programme on stock condition and customer satisfaction 

 

7. Repairs performance and customer experience 

 

8. Developing  / reviewing the Tenure Policy  

 

9. Delivery of older people’s housing solutions 

 

10. Long term solutions for high rise living 

 

11. Effective housing of people with disabilities – adapt / or move? Impact on 

overall stock and housing options  

 

12. Tenant Involvement Structure and Recruitment 

 

. 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board 

Date: 5th June 2014 

Subject: Design of Future Performance Reports  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. The previous agenda item featured various performance information produced by 
Housing Services.  These were very detailed and featured a numbe
[...]
he previous agenda item, 
 provides a good example.  The use of ‘direction of travel’ arrows clearly show 
 trends and can be easily monitored. 
 
5. Board members have also stressed in the past for reports to be written in plain 
 English, free from the use of acronyms.  Members have also asked that where % is 
 used, this is accompanied by actual figures. 
 
What information is required?  
 
6. The Board is asked to consider what performance information is required.  
 Examples suggested include;  
 

• % (and figure) of rent collected 

• % (and figure) of annual tenancy visits completed 

• % (and figure) of repairs completed within target 

• % (and figure) overall satisfaction with services provided 

• Gross average relet days 

• Number of lettable voids 

• % (and figure) major adaptations completed within target timescales 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
7. Members of the Board are requested to consider what monthly performance 

information they would wish to receive and in what format.  
 

 Background papers2 

8. None 

                                            
1
 ‘Putting financial and performance management information to good use.’  Centre for Public Scrutiny 2012 
 
2
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 16 April 2014
	5 Sources of work for the Tenant Scrutiny Board
	Housing Support Performance Dashboard Grid March14 (1)
	March Dashboard
	Grid 2013-14

	Housing Support Performance Q4 Summary 2013 (2)
	Q4 Dashboard

	MARPriority2Dashboard (3)
	MARPriority3Dashboard (4)
	MARPriority4Dashboard (5)
	MARPriority5Dashboard (6)
	Scrutiny Quarter 3 Performance (7)
	Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board discussions (8)
	Tenant Recommendations 2012_14 (9)
	potential list of topics (10)

	6 Design of Future Performance Reports



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd July, 2014 

 

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 5TH JUNE, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Steve Ilee in the Chair 

 Adam Abeid, Carol Bennett,  
Jim Fergusson, Michael Healey,  
Maddy Hunter, Roderic Morgan,  
Keith Newsome, Phillip Rone,  
Teresa Tucker and Jackie Worthington 

  
 

13 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

No exempt items had been identified. 
 

14 Late Items  
 

The Tenant Scrutiny Board received additional information in relation to the 
following areas: 
 

• Housing Revenue Account 

• Implementation of the review of Housing Services 

• Tenant Engagement. 
 

15 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Sandra Bland, Allan Gibson, John 
Gittos, Kevin Sharp, Barry Stanley, Maddie Ullah and Damien Walsh. 
 

16 Minutes - 16 April 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

17 Matters arising  
 

The following matters arising were noted: 
 

• Clarification provided regarding reimbursement of expenses.   

• Confirmation that all procedural amendments raised at the April 2014 
meeting had been made. 

• A schedule of proposed meeting dates for 2014/15 municipal year was 
circulated at the meeting. 

• An update regarding the Scrutiny Lounge event in Barnsley on 10 June 
2014.  Board Members were advised to contact Tenant Central to 
confirm their attendance. 

 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd July, 2014 

 

18 Sources of work for the Tenant Scrutiny Board  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided information and guidance on potential sources of work for the Tenant 
Scrutiny Board. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance: 
 

- Tim Young, Independent consultant and trainer 
- Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services, Housing Leeds. 

 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

• Housing Support – Performance Framework (March 2014) 

• Performance information presented to Scrutiny Board (Housing and 
Regeneration) (March 2014) 

• A list of housing related topics considered by Scrutiny Board (Housing 
and Regeneration) over the past two years 

• Previous Tenant Scrutiny Recommendations and Actions 2012-2014 

• A series of potential items drawn up by the Chair for consideration. 
 
The Chair introduced Tim Young, Independent trainer and consultant to 
facilitate the Tenant Scrutiny Board’s discussion on potential sources of work. 
 
The following potential work areas were discussed: 
 
Tenancy Visits: why have them, what do we do with the information? 
 

• On-going commitment to Annual Tenancy Visits as part of 
arrangements established through Council’s Executive Board. 

• Potential development and influencing role for Tenant Scrutiny Board. 
 
Customer satisfaction / Value for Money of Housing Advisory Panel 
spend 
 

• Interim budget process in place.  Longer term approval process being 
developed. 

• Review approval process once new arrangements had been 
established. 

 
Arrears – Developing a process for rent arrears collection 
 

• Await outcome of report to Scrutiny Board (Housing and 
Regeneration).  
 

Welfare changes impacts 
 

• Significant work already undertaken by Welfare Reform Operations 
Group. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd July, 2014 

 

 
Local Letting of new homes impact 
 

• Await outcome of report to Housing Advisory Board. 
 
Impact of the capital programme on stock condition and customer 
satisfaction 
 

• Role for Tenant Scrutiny Board to be involved in review of Investment 
Strategy. 

• More detailed performance information required in relation to repairs.  
 
Repairs performance and customer experience 
 

• Monitor outcomes of work already undertaken by tenant scrutiny in 
relation to repairs, measuring satisfaction and tenant involvement. 

 
Developing / reviewing the Tenure Policy 
 

• Report to Executive Board to be forwarded to all Members of Tenant 
Scrutiny Board. 

 
Delivery of older people’s housing solutions 
 

• Await outcome of report to Housing Advisory Board. 

• Possible item for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
Long-term solutions for high rise living 
 

• Significant work already being undertaken by Leeds High Rise Group. 
 
Effective housing for people with disabilities – adapt or move?  Impact 
on overall stock and housing options 
 

• Further information requested about how the system works. 
 
Tenant Involvement Structure and Recruitment 
 

• Await outcome of report to Housing Advisory Board.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the Board’s work schedule be updated to reflect the key areas of 

work discussed during today’s meeting for subsequent approval by the 
Tenant Scrutiny Board. 

 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd July, 2014 

 

19 Design of Future Performance Reports  
 

This item was deferred to the July meeting. 
 

20 Dates of Future Meetings  
 

The following meeting dates were agreed for the 2014/15 municipal year: 
 

• Wednesday, 23 July 2014 

• Wednesday, 24 September 2014 

• Thursday, 16 October 2014 

• Thursday, 13 November 2014 

• Thursday, 18 December 2014 

• Wednesday, 21 January 2015 

• Wednesday, 18 February 2015 

• Thursday, 19 March 2015 

• Wednesday, 15 April 2015 
 
(All meetings to take place at Leeds Civic Hall, Committee Rooms 6 & 7 at 
1.30pm) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 1.00pm) 
 
 
 


